2025 Fee Schedule

Junior Campus

Year Level Reception to Year 2 Years 3to 6
Tuition” $9,100 $10,200
Composite” $430 $1,980
Total $9,530 $12,180

Secondary Campus

Year Level Years 7 to 9 Years 10 to 12
Tuition” $15,150 $17,925
Composite” $2,960 $2,960
Book Hire & Licensing Fee $295 5295
Total $18,405 $21,180

* State and Government Grants have been taken into consideration when determining Tuition fees.
AN GST included in Composite fees or any other sundry charges will be reflected on family statements.

School Fee Regulations

e These fees are effective from 1 December 2024, and shall remain in force until changed by the Board of Governors. Whilst it is
the aim of the Board to set fees on an annual basis, the Board reserves the right to change these at any time.

Parents agree to be bound by the School's schedule of fees and charges.

The school reserves the right to suspend a student’s enrolment should any fees and charges remain outstanding. In persistent
cases of non-payment of fees charged or default on alternative payment plan arrangements, the school reserves the right to
terminate a student's enrolment.

All school account payments must be up to date before a student is permitted to attend any non curriculum trips, camps or
excursions for which a charge is levied.

Family accounts will be billed as per the signed enrolment agreement. Original enrolment signatories on the agreement have
a joint and several liability that remains with them. An enrolment signatory cannot remove themselves from the enrolment
agreement without the express consent of the school and any other signatory. The school expects that enrolling parents/
guardians agree the plans for payment between themselves ensuring all fees are paid in full by the required due dates.

Election of Payment Method
¢ Please note any payment arrangements in place in 2024 will not automatically carry over into 2025.

e For triannual or monthly instalments, a payment method must be elected by Friday 31 January 2025 via the Synergetic Parent
Portal. If this does not occur, payments will be due triannually by default.

Monthly payments are strictly via direct debit only and will be facilitated by the school. Direct debits will be processed on the last
business day of each month from February to November inclusive.

Any family wishing to vary the normal terms of payment due to financial or other personal reasons must do so in writing for
consideration by the Business Director. Requests can be made via accounts@stjohns.sa.edu.au.

Learning to Soar




2025 Fee Schedule continued

Dates for Payment

Payment in Full 31 January 2025

Triannual Instalments

31 March 2025, 31 May 2025, 31 August 2025

Monthly Instalments

February — November 2025 by direct debit only via: parentportal.stjiohns.sa.edu.au

Payment Methods

Synergetic Payment Portal
- Preferred Payment Method -

Payment can be made by credit card or EFT
Login using your Family ID as per School Fee Statement

parentportal.stjohns.sa.edu.au

BPAY

Customer Reference: Refer to School Fee Statement

Biller Code: 76935

In Person

Payment can be made in person by cash, cheque or credit card at either the

Junior or Secondary Campus Reception

Please note: Card payments will attract a surcharge of: 1.25% for domestic debit cards,
1.75% for domestic credit cards, and 3% for all international card payments.

Sibling Discount

For families with more than one child attending the School at
the same time, discount is applied to that child's tuition fees at
the following rates:

e« Second Child 12.5%
e Third Child 30%
e Fourth & Subsequent Child 100%

Fees in Advance Discount

Annual tuition fees for the current year will attract a discount of
4% when payment in full is made by 31 January 2025.

Payment of tuition fees for future years can also be made at
the current fee levels, at anytime prior to the ratification of the
following year's fees.

Late Payment

A late payment charge will be imposed if payment of school fees
and charges are not made by the agreed due date(s), or in the
absence of other arrangements.

The late payment charge will be set at the interest rate and
margin applicable to the School's Business Offset loan account
plus an administration charge relating to the Finance Officer's
time. The late payment charge will be calculated daily from the
due date of payment, until payment of outstanding fees is made.

St John’s Grammar School Foundation

Donating to the St John's Grammar School Foundation is an
active step in securing the future of our School for our students.
A suggested donation of $300 is added to your fees as a
voluntary, tax deductible sum.

Become a part of our history, by giving for our future.

Old Scholars’ Association Lifetime Membership

This $250 fee is applied to the account of all Year 12s,
and includes lifetime membership for that student to the St
John's Grammar School Old Scholars’ Association.

Holding Fee

This fee allows a student’s place at the School to be held if the
student needs to be absent for five weeks or longer. In turn,
parents are required to give at least five weeks written notice
addressed to the Principal for a change in enrolment status.

Book Hire & Licensing Fee (Secondary Campus)

This $295 fee covers full year use of text books and e-learning
resources by Secondary Campus students. This charge
represents a substantial discount to the purchase of required
texts and e-learning licences. The replacement cost of text
books badly damaged or unreturned at the end of the school
year will be charged to the student’'s School Account.

Composite Fee

This fee covers resources and consumables used inside and
outside the classroom including:

»  School-supplied digital technology devices

. Library resources

e Physical Education resources

e Artresources

* Information technology infrastructure

e Camps and excursions (excluding Years 5 & 6 Camps)
e School scarf and Retreat (Year 12 only)

Other Charges

Additional charges may be applied to the school account for
non compulsory or elective courses or activities, including but
not limited to:

. Music instrument hire, bond and tuition

«  Tech Studies/Art materials (elective projects)
e Year5and 6 camps

«  QOutdoor Education electives

e SkiTrip

e Year 12 Study Guides

»  Travel Insurance (if applicable)

e Year 12 & Year 6 Jumpers

e« Out of School Hours Care and Vacation Care

Notice of Withdrawal

A full Term’s notice must be given in writing to advise that a
student will be withdrawing from the School. If this notice is not
given, one Term'’s fees will be payable in lieu of notice.
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